
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 21 October 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 29 October 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 

c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 September 2019.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 30 September 2019.  
 

5.   Y19/0752/FH -  Turner Free School, Tile Kiln Lane, Folkestone (Pages 
11 - 46) 
 

 Report DCL/19/19 Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 
new 3 storey school building, refurbishment of existing sports hall, 
provision of 3 court multi-use games area (MUGA), playing pitch, car 
parking, landscaping, new pedestrian access and ancillary works. 
 

6.   Y18/0906/FH - Dance Easy Studio 19 The Bayle Folkestone Kent CT20 
1SQ (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 Report DCL/19/18 The erection of a three-storey block of six self-
contained flats plus accommodation in the roofspace, including a new 
community room to the ground floor, together with the provision of a rear 
refuse store, following demolition of the existing dance hall and garage 
(Resubmission of planning application No.Y16/1391/SH). 
 

7.   Unauthorised Erection of Dwelling House Known as Annex, 87 Coast 
Drive, Greatstone, New Romney (Pages 63 - 90) 
 

 Report DCL/19/17 considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised erection of an independent dwelling and the raising of 
ground levels within the rear garden of 87 Coast Drive Greatstone. No 
planning permission has been granted for the erection of this dwelling or 
the raising of land levels. This report recommends that an Enforcement 
Notice is served requiring the demolition of the dwelling and the reinstate 
of the site to the previous ground level 
 

8.   Supplementary Information (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they hav
[...]
sition. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Gary Fuller, 

Clive Goddard (Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Jim Martin, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Connor McConville, 
Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Claire Dethier (Development Management Team Leader), 

Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer) and Llywelyn 
Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

25. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jackie Meade declared a voluntary announcement in that she is a 
member of the Planning Committee for Folkestone Town Council. She 
remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

26. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Y18/1617/FH - Three Hills Sports Park, Cheriton Road, Folkestone 
 
DCL/19/14 Installation of athletic running track and field events sports 
facility, pavilion and associated parking together with the relocation of dog 
walking facililty. 
 
Margaret Irving, local resident spoke against the application 
Danielle Inglestone, local resident spoke in support of the application 
Cllr Richard Wallace, Folkestone Town Council spoke on the application 
Guy Holloway, agent spoke on the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 24 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 

out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
hold discussions with the applicant and agent in respect of 
securing the following: 

 Additional cycle spaces Additional tree planting 

 lighting in respect of the pathway leading to the Morehall site. 
 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

28. Y18/0984/FH - Running Waters, Lydd Road, New Romney, Romney Marsh 
 
Report DCL/19/15 Change of use from an existing touring and camping 
caravan park to use for ten mobile chalets and twenty tourers (part of the 
site previously approved under application Y09/0456/SH). 
 
Jim Smith, agent spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be approved for the reasons set out below: 
 
1. 
Policy BE1 – Standards expected for new development in terms of layout, 
design, materials etc 
 
 Development is of high quality design. 
 
Policies TM4/TM5 – Static caravans and chalet sites/criteria for provision 
of new or upgraded caravan and camping site 
 
 The site already has caravans, it is not a greenfield site. Policy TM4 
holds less weight due to emerging Local Plan policy. Policies CO1/CO5 – 
Countryside to be protected for its own sake/protection of local landscape 
areas 
 

The site is not seen to be more intrusive than the existing situation 
and with landscaping, this would further mitigateharm.  

 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 24 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Policy SS3 – Place Shaping and Sustainable Settlements Strategy 
 

The site is the closest to the town centre and is seen as acceptable 
in respect sustainability. 

 
Policy CSD3 – Rural and Tourism Development of Shepway  
 

As already stated above this is seen as an acceptable site which 
already provides tourism for the area. 

 
Policies HB1/NE3/E5 – To protect or enhance the character of the 
countryside which should be protected for its own intrinsic value, and the 
character and appearance of Local Landscape Areas 
 

The design is seen as high quality, the application is an acceptable 
addition to the existing site and the tourism is not contrary to policy 
E5, however, it was agreed that officers work with the applicant to 
ensure that no harm is brought to the countryside and that there is 
an acceptable access onto the site with screening and landscaping. 

 
2.  
Members noted that the development was sited within Flood Zone 3 and 
that the application was not accompanied by a sequential test. Members 
considered that although the sequential test had been failed, the benefits 
out-way the harm. The benefits were considered to be to the economy and 
the development could be made safe by raising the height of the caravans 
and that the application should be approved. 
 
3. 
That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission subject to any conditions that he considers 
necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 2; Abstentions 3) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 30 September 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, Gary Fuller and Ian Meyers 
  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  
 
 
 
Others present:  

Nicola Everden (Solicitor), Jemma West (Senior Committee 
Services Officer) and Briony Williamson (Senior Licensing 
Officer). 
 
Andrew Rush (Corporate Con
[...]
on be taken against the Hackney Carriage 

Driver. 
 
(Voting figures: 3 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

Page 2Page 10



   DCL/19/19 
Application No: 

 

Y19/0752/FH 

Location of Site: 

 

Turner Free School, Tile Kiln Lane, Folkestone, Kent, CT19 

4PB 

Parish/Town Council: 

 

Folkestone Town Council 

Ward: 

 

Cheriton 

Development: 

 

Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of new 3 

storey school building, refurbishment of existing sports hall, 

provision of 3 court multi-use games area (MUGA), playing 

pitch, car parking, landscaping, new pedestrian access and 

ancillary works. 

Applicant: 

 

Department Of Education / Bowmer & Kirkland Ltd 

Agent: 

 

Mr Bob Robinson, DPP Planning 

Officer Contact:   

  

Isabelle Hills  Isabelle.hills@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

SUMMARY 

Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the former Pent Valley 

Technology College secondary school buildings and for the erection of a 

replacement three storey school building. The application also seeks permission for 

refurbishment works to the existing sports hall, the provision of a 3 court multi-use 

games area (MUGA), playing pitch, car parking, landscaping, new pedestrian 

access and ancillary works. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the 

end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 

Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 

conditions that he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee because it is for a major development 

raising sensitive issues which the Chief Planning Officer considers should be 

considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee.   

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1. The application site comprises the former Pent Valley Technology College, 

and currently contains several part-two storey part-three storey school 

buildings 
[...]
ng permission be granted subject to the following conditions and 

that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and 

finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that he 

considers necessary: 

1. Standard Implementation Period 

2. Materials 

3. Landscaping 

4. Sustainable Construction 

5. Vehicle and Cycle Parking 

6. Construction Management Plan 

7. Site Personnel and Visitor Parking During Construction 

8. Architectural Detailing 

9. Landscaping 

10. Surface Water Drainage 

11. Contamination 

12. Site Remediation Strategy  

13. Asbestos Survey 

14. Protection of Public Sewers  

15. Ecology 

16. Piling Risk Assessment 

17. Travel Plan 

18. Tree Removal, Retention and Protection Measures  

19. Sports Hall Hours of Operation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Annexe 1 – Site Location Plan 

Page 44



Appendix 2 – Surrounding residential architecture/character 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 45



Appendix 3 – Shadow plots 

21st June (summer solstice)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21st December (winter solstice 

P
age 46



  DCL/19/18 
Application No: Y18/0906/FH 
   
Location of Site: Dance Easy Studio 19 The Bayle Folkestone Kent CT20 

1SQ 
  

Development:                    The erection of a three-storey block of six self-contained 
flats plus accommodation in the roofspace, including a 
new community room to the ground floor, together with 
the provision of a rear refuse store, following demolition 
of the existing dance hall and garage (Resubmission of 
planning application No.Y16/1391/SH). 

 
 
Applicant: Mrs Christine Charlier 

 
 

Agent:  Mr Stuart Ingleston 
 
 

Date Valid: 19.07.2018 
 
Expiry Date: 13.09.2018  
 
PEA Date:   
 
Date of Committee:  29.10.2019 
 
Officer Contact:    David Campbell 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The demolition of the building and its replacement with a residential development 
has been granted planning permission on a number of previous occasions. More 
recently application Y16/1391/SH was refused as it was considered that the loss of 
the community use had not been addressed, the proposed building design was 
inappropriate, and that proposed north facing windows would result in harmful 
overlooking. Under the current application, a replacement community facility is 
proposed, the building design has been amended and is now considered to be 
appropriate, and the proposed north-facing side windows are to be obscure glazed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 

 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 It is proposed that the existing dance hall building and garage be demolished, 

and be replaced with a three-storey building plus accommodation in the roof. 
The building would comprise a ground floor community room to the front of 
the building with a one bedroom flat to the rear, two No. two-bedroom flats at 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



  DCL/19/18 
first and second floors and a one-bedroom flat at roof level, creating 6 flats in 
total.  

  
1.2 The proposed building is of traditional design style, with a painted render 

finish, and a plain clay tiled hipped roof, with central flat roofed section. Timber 
framed sliding sash windows are proposed. To the front roof slope two roof 
dormers are proposed, with four rooflights to the rear. A rear balcony is 
proposed across the building at first floor level, split into two areas and 
accessed by timber framed glazed doors from the living rooms of the first floor 
flats. An obscure glazed privacy screen to a height of 1.8 metres is proposed 
to the rear of the balcony, with solid walls to the side of the balcony. 

 
1.3 To the rear curtilage of the building a refuse store is proposed, flanked by b
[...]
 all vents and outlets 
-Details of service connections and communal TV receiver 
submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 
 
7. Management Plan for the Community Room including details of booking 
arrangements and costs submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 
 
8. Restrict use of non-commercial element to a community / function room only and 
no other use within Use Classes D1 / D2. 
 
9. North facing windows to be obscure glazed and only openable above 1.7m from 
internal floor height. 
 
10. Implementation of privacy screens to balconies prior to first occupation. 

Page 60



  DCL/19/18 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
          

 
 
 

 

Report DCL/19/17  
 
 
 

To:  Planning and Licensing Committee  
Date:  29 October 2019 
Status:  Non key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE 

KNOWN AS ANNEX, 87 COAST DRIVE, GREATSTONE, 
NEW ROMNEY. 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
unauthorised erection of an independent dwelling and the raising of ground 
levels within the rear garden of 87 Coast Drive Greatstone. No planning 
permission has been granted for the erection of this dwelling or the raising 
of land levels. This report recommends that an Enforcement Notice is served 
requiring the demolition of the dwelling and the reinstate of the site to the 
previous ground level. 

 
2.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below 

because: 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 21 October 
2019 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



The development has an adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area 
due to its location in the rear garden of the existing dwelling, immediately 
fronting Greatstone Dunes, contrary to saved policy BE1 of the Local Plan 
Review and policies HB1 and HB10 of the Places and Policies Local Plan 
Submission Draft. 
 
The development has an adverse impact on the amenity of residents due to 
loss of privacy, overbearing impacts and increased activity on the overall site 
contrary to saved policy SD1 of the Local Plan Review and policies HB1 and 
HB10 of the Places and Policies Local Plan Submission Draft. 
 
The development is adjacent to a nature conservation site of national and 
international importance and it has not be demonstrated that it does not 
result in any adverse impact on that site or that any impacts can be 
satisfactorily mitigated. As such it is contrary to saved policy CO11 of the 
Local Plan Review and policy NE2 of the Places and Policies Local Plan 
Submission Draft.  
 
The development does not provide any off street parking and as such would 
result in parking on the public highway to the detriment of the free flow of 
traffic and highway safety. As such it is contrary to saved policy TR12 of the 
Local Plan Review and T2 of the Places and Policies Local Plan Submission 
Draft. 
 

2.2 For these reasons it is considered to be expedient and in the public interest 
to issue an enforcement notice requiring the dwelling to be removed and the 
land reinstated to its former level. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To receive and note Report DCL/19/17.  
2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 

serve an Enforcement Notice requiring the demolition of the single 
storey residential dwelling on the land and the lowering of the raised 
land back to the original land level that existed before the 
unauthorised development began, if the current application for a 
certificate of lawful development (existing) for the use of a building 
as annex accommodation is refused. 

3. That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notice. 

4. That the period of compliance with the Notice be (twelve) 12 months. 
5. That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 

Services be authorised to take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal proceedings, to secure compliance with the Notice. 

 
4.0  LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 

4.1 The site is at 87 Coast Drive, a detached dwelling house within the village of 
Greatstone. The rear garden has been subdivided into two separate areas by 
a concrete breeze block wall and wooden close boarded fencing. There are a 
set of steps leading to the terrace from the garden of 87 Coast Drive but there 
is a gate restricting access between the two properties onto the terrace. The 
eastern part of the subdivided plot now contains a bungalow. The land within 

Page 64



the sub-divided rear garden has also been raised. Part of the remaining 
garden area of No. 87 has been fenced off to provide pedestrian access from 
Coast Drive to the new property to the rear. There is also a separate 
pedestrian access from the newly created plot through a gate in the eastern 
boundary onto Greatstone Dunes and the beach. To the north of the site is a 
public footpath leading from Coast Drive to Greatstone Dunes and the 
adjoining beach. To the north of the footpath is another detached 
dwellinghouse. To the south of the site is a detached dwellinghouse. 

 
4.2 The rear garden, now containing the new dwelling, borders Greatstone Dunes 

which have the following nature conservation designations: RAMSAR, Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (Dungeness, Romney Marsh and Rye Bay), Special 
Protection Area and Special Area of Conservation. Beyond Greatstone Dunes 
is the English Channel. The site is within an area of archaeological potential. 
The site is not within a Flood Risk zone on the Environment Agency’s flood 
maps or the Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment. 

 
5.0 PLANNING HISTORY 

 
5.1 Y02/0616/SH Erection of replacement holiday chalet holiday 

accommodation to include temporary retention of boundary fence – 
Withdrawn 6 August 2002 

 
5.2 WE/2/64/86 Use of existing domestic building for the sal
[...]
ncil, Y02/0616/SH, 

for the erection of replacement chalet for holiday accommodation to include 
temporary retention of boundary fence. This application was withdrawn on 5 
August 2002. There is no planning permission for the use of the ‘chalet’ as 
holiday accommodation or residential accommodation. The only lawful use to 
which the previous building could have been put was as incidental or ancillary 
accommodation to No.87. 

 
6.13 During the course of the investigation of the alleged breach of planning control 

the owner’s agent submitted a copy of a letter sent to the Council in March 
2003 which sets out that the intention is that the beach chalet is to be 
renovated as distinct from reconstruction and demolition.  

 
6.14 A further letter submitted by the owner’s agent, to the Council in June advises 

that work was taking place in connection with restoration/renovation of the 
beach chalet. Neither of these letters confirmed the use of the ‘chalet’. The 
2002 withdrawn application refers to a use of holiday accommodation for a 
replacement chalet. However it does seem likely there was a chalet from 
photographic evidence but it could have been used ancillary or incidental to 

Page 72



the use of the existing dwellinghouse. There is no evidence that it was used 
as a dwelling. 

 
6.15 If the premis, as put forward by the owner, is correct that there was a building 

used for holiday, then provided it was used ancillary to the main dwelling this 
use would be a C3 use. The lawful use of the land at 87 Coast Drive is C3 and 
therefore there is no change of use of the land. This premis is not accepted 
because the Council has no record for the use of the land as a holiday chalet.  

 
6.16 A application has been submitted to the Council for ‘certificate of lawful 

development (existing) for use of a building to the rear garden as annex 
accommodation’ under reference Y19/0843/FH. A Certificate of Lawful 
Development is determined on the balance of probability from evidence 
submitted by the applicant and evidence held by the Council. If Members 
resolve to serve an enforcement notice it will only be served if the application 
is refused. It is requested delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to serve an enforcement notice in that event.  

 
Permitted development  

 
6.17 The permitted development rights given to a dwellinghouse permit the 

construction of buildings within its curtilage pursuant to The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended) Schedule 2 Article 3 PART 1 Class E. This permits 
outbuildings that are incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse, such 
as garages and sheds.  The Order restricts the size of the outbuildings and 
their proximity to boundaries.  

 
6.18 The newly constructed building is considered by officers to be a separate 

dwelling house as it is self-contained, comprising a bedroom, 
kitchen/lounge/dining area and a bathroom, which are all found within the 
existing dwelling house at 87 Coast Drive. Therefore, the building is not 
incidental to the original dwellinghouse, therefore permitted development 
does not apply.  

 
 

7. Relevant Planning Policy Guidance 
 

7.1 The following saved policies of the Shepway District Local Plan Review apply: 
SD1, HO1, BE1, U1, CO11 and TR12. 

 
7.2 The following policies of the Shepway Local Plan Core Strategy apply: DSD, 

SS1, SS2, SS3, CSD1, CSD4 and CSD5 
 

7.3 The Submission draft of the PPLP (February 2018) was published under 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations (2012) for public consultation between February and March 2018. 
The Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
in September 2018. Accordingly, it is a material consideration in the 
assessment of planning applications in accordance with the NPPF, which 
confirms that weight may be given to policies in emerging pla
[...]
Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  29 OCTOBER 2019 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
Councillor Name (in CAPS) ............................................................................ 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29th October 2019 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

1.  Y19/0752/FH TURNER FREE SCHOOL TILE KILN LANE FOLKESTONE 
(Page 11)  
 Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of new 3 

storey school building, refurbishment of existing sports hall, 
provision of 3 court multi-use games area (MUGA), playing 
pitch, car parking, landscaping, new pedestrian access and 
ancillary works. 

 
Dr Jo Saxton, member of public, to speak in support of application 
Bob Robinson, agent, to speak on application 
 
 
2.  Y18/0906/FH DANCE EASY STUDIO 19 THE BAYLE FOLKESTONE 
(Page 47) 
 The erection of a three-storey block plus accommodation in 

the roofspace of six self-contained flats, including a new 
community room to the ground floor, together with the 
provision of a rear refuse store, following demolition of the 
existing dance hall
[...]
ultation with Sport England has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and a copy of the 
completed approved agreement has been provided to the Local Planning 
Authority.  The agreement shall apply to the sports facilities on the school site 

Page 93



4 

and include details of pricing policy, hours of use, access by non-educational 
establishment users, management responsibilities and a mechanism for 
review.  The development shall not be used otherwise than in strict compliance 
with the approved agreement. 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Y19/0752/FH -  Turner Free School, Tile Kiln Lane, Folkestone
	6 Y18/0906/FH - Dance Easy Studio 19 The Bayle Folkestone Kent CT20 1SQ
	7 Unauthorised Erection of Dwelling House Known as Annex, 87 Coast Drive, Greatstone, New Romney
	Map for Annex 87 Coast Drive
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form

	8 Supplementary Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Ray Field (In 

place of Connor McConville), Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Connor McConville 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Miss Isabelle Hills (Planning Officer), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief 
Planning Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development and 
Enforcement Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Georgina Treloar declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0906/FH – Dance Easy Studio in that she is friends with some 
of the members of The Bayle Residents Association. She remained in the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Jackie Meade declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
planning application Y18/0906/FH – Dance Easy Studio in that she had prior 
knowledge of the application as a member of Folkestone Town Council 
Planning Committee. She remained in the meeting during discussion and voting 
on this item. 
 
Councillor Jim Martin declared a voluntary announcement in respect of planning 
application Y19/0572/FH – Turner Free School in that he had previously worked 
for KCC on similar applications. He remained in the meeting during discussion 
and voting on this item. 
 
 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

31. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Y19/0752/FH -  Turner Free School, Tile Kiln Lane, Folkestone 
 
Report DCL/19/19 Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 
new 3 storey school building, refurbishment of existing sports hall, 
provision of 3 court multi-use games area (MUGA), playing pitch, car 
parking, landscaping, new pedestrian access and ancillary works. 
 
The Planning Officer drew Councillors attention to the additional information 
sheet. 
 
Dr Jo Saxton, member of public, spoke in support of the application. 
Bob Robinson, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set   

out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 

2.  That a further condition be added requiring the provision of 2 metre 
high boundary fencing adjoining the properties in Surrenden Road.  

3. That an informative be added requesting the provision of 9 disabled 
parking spaces, instead of 7. 

 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 

34. Y18/0906/FH - Dance Easy Studio 19 The Bayle Folkestone Kent CT20 1SQ 
 
Report DCL/19/18 The erection of a three-storey block of six self-contained 
flats plus accommodation in the roofspace, including a new 
community room to the ground floor, together with the provision of a rear 
refuse store, following demolition of the existing dance hall and garage 
(Resubmission of planning application No.Y16/1391/SH). 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The Development Management Team Leader proposed an additional condition 
requiring the provision of facilities for the storage of refuse if Members resolve 
to grant planning permission. 
 
Mark Hourahane, member of the public, spoke against the application. 
Ms C Charlier, applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report; an additional condition requiring the provision of facilities for the 
storage of refuse; and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 
conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 

35. Unauthorised Erection of Dwelling House Known as Annex, 87 Coast 
Drive, Greatstone, New Romney 
 
Report DCL/19/17 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised erection of an independent dwelling and the raising of 
ground levels within the rear garden of 87 Coast Drive Greatstone. No 
planning permission has been granted for the erection of this dwelling or 
the raising of land levels. This report recommended that an Enforcement 
Notice is served requiring the demolition of the dwelling and the reinstate 
of the site to the previous ground level. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report DCL/19/17. 
2.  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 

serve an Enforcement Notice requiring the demolition of the single 
storey residential dwelling on the land and the lowering of the 
raised land back to the original land level that existed before the 
unauthorised development began, if the current application for a 
certificate of lawful development (existing) for the use of a building 
as annex accommodation is refused. 

3.  That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notice. 

4.  That the period of compliance with the Notice be (twelve) 12 
months. 

5.  That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 
Services be authorised to take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal proceedings, to secure compliance with the Notice. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


